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Union that also included traditional method users;3 in ef-
fect, this work estimated unmet need for modern contra-
ception. A much broader definition was developed to in-
clude the usual DHS categories and women who especially
need protection against pregnancy because their age, high
parity or short birth intervals would increase their risk of
poor outcomes.4 This change considerably elevated the pro-
portions of women with unmet need in 28 countries where
DHS conducted surveys from 1985 to 1990. Another study
used the 1987 Sri Lanka DHS to explore a variety of health-
based definitions, obtaining greatly enlarged proportions
with unmet need under certain definitions.5

For currently married women in the developing world,
the estimate of 105.2 million with unmet need represents
only a small increase in recent years. An estimate prepared
from 45 similar surveys in 1996, excluding not only China
but also Central Asia, showed 101.7 million married women
with unmet need (Table 2).6 When Central Asia is exclud-
ed from our total, the current estimate is 104.1 million, or
just 2% more than the 1996 estimate. The difference reflects
considerable growth in the population base, since the pro-
portions with unmet need have declined, as documented
in repeated surveys within numerous countries.7 (As we
have noted, these declining proportions are assigned also
to countries lacking surveys, under the assumption that
they share the known trend.) Population growth has been
substantial: According to the UN estimates, in the devel-
oping world outside of China, the number of women aged
15–49 grew by 13% between 1995 and 2000.

Overall, however, the proportion in need fell from 19%
to 17%. Declines have had to be quite substantial, especially
in the larger countries, to more than offset the growth in
the number of women of reproductive age. India, for ex-
ample, showed a decline in unmet need from 16.5% to
15.8% between the 1992–1993 and 1998–1999 national
surveys. That translates to a reduction of more than 2.5 mil-
lion women. Another, minor influence that might tend to
lower the proportion with unmet need is that the UN has
reduced its estimates of the number of women aged 15–49.
However, the reductions are very small—less than 1% be-
tween the 1996 and 1998 estimates for the developing world
outside of China, only 4% for Sub-Saharan Africa and near-
ly zero for the other regions (except Latin America, which
showed a slight increase). The UN estimates for 2000 show
a further reduction of 1% in the number of women 15–49.

Estimates for Women Aged 15–19 and 20–24
Because of the special importance of young women, we have
extracted data on those aged 15–19 and 20–24 for special
attention. Information is available for currently married
women in these age-groups in all regions (Table 3), but data
on unmarried women at those ages are severely limited,
except in Sub-Saharan Africa. (There, among never-mar-
ried women, the proportion with unmet need is 7% at ages
15–19 and 11% at ages 20–24; among previously married
women, the proportions are 15% and 16%, respectively.)

These two age-groups account for 33% of unmet need
among married women (not shown), or 34.9 million
women. The proportion falls well below the average in North
Africa and the Middle East (23%), as well as in the Central
Asian republics (28%). For Sub-Saharan Africa, the figure
is 31%; for Latin America, 31%; and for Asia, 35%. Young
married women represent a surprisingly large group and
deserve careful program attention. They tend to be at low
parities, but many are interested in limiting births.

Teenagers outnumber women in their early 20s but are
less likely to be married or cohabiting; therefore, the 20–24
age-group contains twice the number in need (23.5 vs. 11.4
million—Table 3). The differential is even more extreme in
North Africa and the Middle East and in Central Asia. It is
slightly less marked in Sub-Saharan Africa because cohab-
itation begins earlier there and the entire 15–19 age-group
is considerably larger in relation to the 20–24 age-group
than it is elsewhere.

Within each region, the two young age-groups have sim-
ilar proportions with an unmet need, except in Latin Amer-
ica (Table 3). When regions are compared, the combined
proportion for the two age-groups in Central Asia (16%) is
similar to that in North Africa and the Middle East (18%),
and the combined proportion in Asia (23%) is similar to
that in Sub-Saharan Africa (26%).

From Tables 1 and 3, we see that for both young married
women and all married women, Sub-Saharan Africa has the
highest proportion with unmet need—about one in four for
both groups. However, the other regions show differences:
Young women have more unmet need by a considerable mar-
gin in Latin America (22% vs. 14%), in Asia (23% vs. 16%)
and in the Central Asian republics (16% vs. 11%), but by
rather little in North Africa and the Middle East (18% vs. 16%).

An Updated Estimate of Unmet Need

TABLE 2. Number (in 000s) and percentage of married
women in the developing world with an unmet need for
contraception, by region, 1996 and 2000

Region No. %

1996 2000 1996 2000

All 101,700 104,086 19 17
Asia (except China) 62,100 61,142 19 16
Sub-Saharan Africa 22,200 23,550 26 24
Latin America/Caribbean 11,200 11,088 17 14
North Africa/Middle East 6,200 8,306 16 16

Note: The total differs from the total in Table 1 because of the exclusion of the
Central Asian republics. Source: For 1996, see reference 6, Table 1.

TABLE 3. Number (in 000s) and percentage of currently
married young women with an unmet need for contracep-
tion, by region, according to age

Region No. %

15–24 15–19 20–24 15–24 15–19 20–24

All 34,914 11,445 23,469 23.1 24.5 22.5
Asia (except

China) 22,069 7,390 14,679 23.3 24.4 22.7
Sub-Saharan

Africa 7,128 2,465 4,663 25.9 25.6 26.0
Latin America/

Caribbean 3,469 1,064 2,405 21.9 27.2 20.2
North Africa/

Middle East 1,936 479 1,457 17.5 18.0 17.4
Central Asia 312 47 265 15.5 14.0 15.8


